

In The Court of the Sessions Judge Birbhum, Suri

Criminal Revision – 15 of 2025

CNR : WBBB-01-002102-2025

Present :- Smt. Arti Sharma Roy,(JO Code : WB00149)
Sessions Judge, Birbhum

Order No.- 02

03.09.2025

Today stands fixed for admission hearing of the instant criminal revision.

Heard Ld. Senior Lawyer who submits that the order impugned has finally adjudicated the matter relating to execution of payment of maintenance allowance for a year by way of suffering detention by the husband (here the revisionist) on strength of W/A, issued by Ld. Trial Court.

Considered the submission.

Let the instant Criminal Revision be admitted.

Ld. Lawyer Sri Mridul Kumar Dey who is present before this Court and has appeared on behalf of the wife / opposite party before the Ld. Trial Court in Misc. Execution Case no. 160/2023 is notified regarding the case. He has agreed to receive the notice and cause appearance of the OP / wife on next date fixed before this Court.

There appears chances of reconciliation between the parties who are contesting the case in the capacity of legally married husband and wife.

Let the instant Criminal Revision be referred before the Mediator for reconciliation.

Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum is directed to remit the Trial Court Record to the Mediator, DLSA, Birbhum.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum for information and necessary compliance.

To **12.11.2025** (intervened by Puja Vacation) awaiting report from mediator.

Dictated and corrected

Sd/- A. S. Roy
Sessions Judge, Birbhum
JO Code : WB00149

Sd/- A. S. Roy
Sessions Judge, Birbhum
JO Code : WB00149

Memo no.

Dt.

Copy be forwarded to Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum for information and necessary compliance.

Sessions Judge, Birbhum.
(JO Code-WB00149)